PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights (previously recorded at Reel 15886 Frame 0001)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	01/26/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telcordia Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Telcordia Drive	
City:	Piscataway	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08854-4151	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5869128
Patent Number:	5657096
Patent Number:	5737011
Patent Number:	4821119
Patent Number:	4937666
Patent Number:	4969040
Patent Number:	5097331
Patent Number:	5200820
Patent Number:	5214506
Patent Number:	5253056
Patent Number:	5253058
Patent Number:	5253059
Patent Number:	5270813
Patent Number:	5276525

PATENT "
REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0061

500073799

Patent Number:	5453780
Patent Number:	6134660
Patent Number:	6178451
Patent Number:	6397329
Patent Number:	5251062
Patent Number:	5256574
Patent Number:	5241383

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7698

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mark Solomon, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509335/0754
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Solomon

Total Attachments: 4

source=TELTEC-P#page1.tif source=TELTEC-P#page2.tif source=TELTEC-P#page3.tif source=TELTEC-P#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0062

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of January <u>L</u>, 2006, from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Telcordia Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at One Telcordia Drive, Piscataway, NJ, 08854-4151.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2005, made by the Grantor (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 2005, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2005, at Reel 015886 and Frame 0001; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patent listed on Schedule A hereto. The term "Patent" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, "Patent Collateral" shall not include any Patent listed on Schedule 1 to the Patent Security Agreement other than the Patent listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

509335-0754-10853-NY03.2496168.1

01/26/06 9:31 AM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name

Tracey Navin Ewing

509335-0754-10853-NY03.2496168.1

01/26/06 9:31 AM

STATE OF New York)	
•)	ss.:
COUNTY OF <u>Newyork</u>)	

On this 20 day of January, 2006, before me personally appeared

TRACE ENING to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is Vice President of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

(Affix Seal Below)

ROSE O'CONNOR

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 010C4750801

Qualified in New York County

commission Expires October 31, 20/79

Schedule A

Registered U.S. Patents

Title	Patent Number
System and Method for Associating Multimedia Objects for use in a Video Conferencing System	5,869,128
Real Time Video Conferencing System and Method with Multilayer Keying of Multiple Video Images	5,657,096
Infinitely Expandable Real-Time Video Conferencing System	5,737,011
Method and Apparatus for Low Bit Rate Interframe Video Coding	4,821,119
Circuit Implementation of Block Matching Algorithm with Fractional Precision	4,937,666
Apparatus and Method for Differential Sub-Band Coding of Video Signals	4,969,040
Multiple Block-Size Transform Video Coding Using an Asymmetric Sub-Band Structure	5,097,331
Block-Matching Motion Estimator for Video Coder	5,200,820
Low Bit-Rate Video Coding Technique	5,214,506
Pseudo-Constant Bit Rate Video Coding with Quantization Parameter Adjustment	5,241,383
Spatial/Frequency Hybrid Video Coding Facilitating The Derivation of Variable-Resolution Images	5,253,056
Efficient Coding Scheme for Multi-Level Video Transmission	5,253,058
Method and Circuit for Adjusting the Size of a Video Frame	5,253,059
Spatially Scalable Video Coding Facilitating The Derivation of Variable-Resolution Images	5,270,813
Two-Dimensional Block Scanning for Subband Image & Video Coding	5,276,525
Continuous Presence Video Signal Combiner	5,453,780
Method for revoking computer backup files using cryptographic techniques	6,134,660
Computer network size growth forecasting method and system	6,178,451
Method for efficiently revoking digital identities	6,397,329
Tellurite glass and fiber amplifier	5,251,062
Method for selective detection of liquid phase hydrocarbons	5,256,574

509335-0754-10853-NY03.2496168.1

RECORDED: 01/26/2006

01/26/06 9:31 AM

REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0066